

SINGING GROUP ELECTS —Las Vegas Local No. 11 of America's Singers Assn. recently elected new officers at Pilgrim Rest Baptist Church. Top photo shows new officers (from left) Marie Veal, treasurer; Asalee Harris, secretary; Charlie Banks, vice president; Lonie Chanie, president, and Lillian O'Neal, financial secretary. Second from top is Board of Trustees, seated (from left) Gwena Dean Jackson, Irma Jean Williams, Olivia Brown, Dr. A.B. Carr, Mack Payne; Fonzie Johnson, Robert Dunn, Jimmie Davis and Birdie Johnson; standing (from left) Lucille Robinson, Lee Dean, J.W. Harris, Earl McNeal and Lash Milton. Usbers in next photo are (from left) Gloria Baldwin, Vesta Stevenson, Joyce Chaney and Sally Randson, One of associated groups, the Spiritual Clouds, in lower photo include (from left) James Harris, Lonie Chaney, Milton Overton, Willie Bland and Jam Returns.

MIDDLY YOUR CANDIDATES

AMONG CANDIDATES for the Democratic nomination for Clark County Commissioner-at-large in the approaching primary election are Bernard Posin and Darwin Lamb, Condensed biographical sketches of both candidates follow:

DARWIN W. LAMB was born in Alamo, Nevda, on April 20, 1931, one of eleven children born to William and Marion Lamb. One of his six brothers, Floyd, is State Senator representing Lincoln County. Another brother, Ralph. is Clark County Sheriff. He attended grade school in Alamo, junior high in Moapa and senior high

Becoming interested in politics at an early age, Darwin Lamb was an original organizer of Teen Dem Clubs in the United States and has Teen Dem Clubs in the United States and has held numerous Democratic party offices from precinct captain in North Las Vegas to two consecutive two-year terms as president of the Young Democrats of Nevada. He served as vice chairman of the Clark County senior Democratic Central Committee in 1959 and was named Young Democrat of the year in 1960.

Selected as advance man for the Kennedy-Johnson ticket in Nevada four years ago, he set up eight regional headquarters, three Teen Democlubs and three Young Democlubs on a 1700-mile tour of the state in 22 days. He was instrumental in bringing the National Young Democratic Convention to Las Vegas last winter.

His non-partisan activities included chairmanship of the Las Vegas Sertoma Club's youth employment program, vice chairman Friends of Youth Day, chairman Indian Village Relief, chairman county Heart Fund Drive, chairman

chairman county Heart Fund Drive, chairman March of Dimes, chairman civil defense program and warden in charge of recruiting, chairman voter registration drive, officer Parent-Teachers Assn., director Nevada Heart Assn. and chairman Elks Helldorado Livestock Show.

His many business ventures are now consolidated in Lamb Bros. and One, Inc., at 1800 E. Charleston Blvd. He is president and major stockholder. In addition, he is a partner in Western Furniture Co.

Married to the former Mary Rast since 1951, he resides with his wife and two children at 5000 Jean Ave., Las Vegas. His hobbies are horses, roping and hunting while he has coached PeeWee and Midget baseball teams for the past four years.

BERNARD POSIN, twice elected to the Nevada Legislature as an Assemblyman from Clark County, was born in New York City, N.Y., on

September 6, 1929.
A graduate of New York University with the degree of Bachelor of Science, Posin attended the Graduate School of Arts and Sciences of New York University, majoring in literature, and also did post-graduate work at both the Las Vegas and Reno campuses of the University of Nevada.

After serving in the United States Army from 1953 to 1955, including overseas duty during the Korean conflict, he was a teacher in the Clark County School District on the staff of the North Ninth St. School in Las Vegas through 1958. He had previously taught at the U.S. Armed Forces Institute as a representative of the University of Calyornia.

of California.

First elected to the State Assembly in 1960, he was reelected in 1962. He sponsored and was instrumental in having the Legislature pass a law increasing penalities for convicted child molestors and narcotics pushers. He was part of a team that brought Clark County greater representation in the Legislature as a result of the 1961 reapportionment. He also contributed to the successful drive for legislation which brought emergency aid to Clark County schools at the last special session of the Legislature.

Currently president of the Clark County Association for Mental Health, he has been active in the local Elks Lodge, City of Hope, Veterans of Foreign Wars and Young Democrats. He is president of Bernard Posin Realty Co. in Las Vegas.

He and his wife, Sandra, have a 21-modeled son, Read. Asother child is expected also

12 7 10 4 2 3 10 2



BERNARD POSIN



DARWIN LAMB



